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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5490

CANDICE MARIE [LAMBERT
109 Stirling Drive

Vacaville, CA 95687 DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH [Gov. Code, §11520]
100092

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onor ébout October 14, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
filed Accusation No. 5490 against Candice Marie Lambert (Respondent) before the Board of
Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. On or about March 30, 2010, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number TCH 100092 to Candice Marie Lambert (Respondent). The Pharmacy
Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
this Accusation and expired on May 31, 2015.

3. On or about October 27, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5490, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
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for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of
record was and is: 109 Stirling Drive, Vacaville, CA 95687.

4.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code sectié)n 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

5. On or about November 16, 2016, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service marked "Return to Sender - Unable to Forward."

6. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense

. shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of
the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 5490,

8. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . . . .

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further bearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5490, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5490, are separately and severally, found to be true
and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
2
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and Enforcement is $1,402.50 as of December 7, 2016.
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Candice Marie Lambert has
subjected her Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 100092 to discipline.

2.  The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician
based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by the
evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case.:

a. Violation of Business & Professions Code, section 4060 (Possessing Controlled
Substances Without a Prescription);

| b.  Violation of Business & Professions Code, section 4301, subdivision (j) (Violation of
Laws Relating to Controlled Substance).
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 100092, issued to
Respondent Candice Marie Lambert, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 22, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on January 23, 2017,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A=(th ¢

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President

SF2016900542
90733288.doc

Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation
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Accusation No. 5490
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KaMaLA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of Calﬂonua
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TMOTHY J. MCDONOUGH
Deputy Attorney General .
State Bar Ny, 235850
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
PO, Box 70550
Qakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone (510) 622-2134
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 :
E-mail: Tim.MecDonough@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant .

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY '
, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
o . . STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Acousation Against: Case No, 5490

CANDICE MARTE LAMBERT -
109 Stirling Drive

W

Vacaville, CA 95687 . |aAccUSATION

Pharmacy"i‘echnieian Registration No. TCH
100092 : _ ‘

Respondent.

‘Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

'1, Vlrgmla Herold (Complmnant) brmgs ’ch1s Accusatmn solely in her ofﬁc1a1 capamty

- a5 the Exeoutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Departmem of Consumer Affan*s

-2 On or ahbout March 30 2010, the Board of Pha;tmdcy issued Phannacy Techmclan

Registration Number TCH 1 00092 to Candice Marie Lambert (Respondcnt). The' Pharmacy

T echnic@a:n Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brovght in -
this Accusation and expired on May 31, 2015, |
i
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3. ~ This Acousahon is bmughi before the BO&ld of Phalmacy (Board) Departmeni of
Cohsumer Affairs, under the aythority of the followmg laws. All section references are 1o the
Bus:mess and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated, | ‘ '

4,  Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enfome both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus, & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et soq.] " | '

5. Section 4300 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(a) Bvery license issuyed may be éuspendecl or'mvc;ked.

"(b) The board shall discipline the Ealder of any license issued by thé.'board, whose default

has been entered or whose case has been hearci by'the board and found guilty, by any of the

following methods:
"(1) Suspcndmg Judgmtmt
2 Placmg him or her npon probatlon
| "(3) SUSpendmg his or her right to practice for a peric;d not exceeding one ‘yéar.
"(4) Revoking his or her license, . |
"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its

discretion may deeni proper.

I
L

"(e) The proceedings under this artlcle shall be conducted in accordance with, Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500} of Part 1 of Division 3. of the Govemment Code, and the board
shall have all the powers granted therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of the
action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant td Sectionn 1094.5 of the Code of Civil
Procedure.” | _ '

| 6, Section 4300.1 of the Code states: :

"The expiration, cancellation, foffeih:.re, or suspension of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order or deoiéion of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license
on la retired status, or the voluntary sufrlgnder of a license by a licensee shall not .da'pﬁve' the board
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of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or diséiplinarﬁf
proceeding against, the iicens;e orto ilendcr' a‘decis;ion suspénding or revoking the license.”
| STATUTES |
7. Sé.ctign%{)l of the Code states, in relevant part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional

_conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessionai conduct shall include, but is not limiteci to, any of the following:

“(i) The violation of iany of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United
States reguiating controlled subatances and dangerous drugs.”
§.  Section 4060 of the Code states: '

"No person shail possess any controlled substance, eicoept that furnished to a person upon

the prescription of a phjréiciail, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, vetérimrian, or naturcpathic doctor |

pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuan‘t to & drug order issued by a certiﬁed

nutse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, 8 nurse praciitioner pursuant fo Section 2836 1,ora

| physwzan assistant pursuant to Saction 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,

ora pharmacist pursuant to al’cher subparagraph (D) of paragraph {(4) of, or clause (iv) of
subparagraph {A) of paragraph (5) of; SllblelSlQn (a) of Section 4052. This sectwn shaﬂ pot

apply to-the possessmn of any conirolled substance by a manufacturer wholesaler, pharmacy,

_pharmamst physician, padmtnst de11t1st optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathm doctor, certified

nurse~ridwife, nurse pracntlonm O physwlan asmstant when in stock i in contamels correct]y |
labeled with 1{19 name and a.ddress of the supplier or produ.ocr. -
"This sécticm doss not authorize a certified ﬁurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a physician
assistant, ora naturgpathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous .dmgs_ @d devices."
_ DRUGS
9.  Code section 402 1' sltaé:es:

“Controlled substance” means any substance listed in Chapter 2. (coﬁnnencing with Section |

11053) of Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code.”
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10. "Heroinisa Schedyle I controlied substanoe as designated by Health and Safety Code
section 11054, subdivision (c)(11), and & dangerous drug as designated bﬁr Business and
Professions Code s.ac‘ti;)n 4022, N

11. Concem:rated cannabis is a Sc;hedulel conirolled substance as designated by Héalth

and Safety Code section 11054, subd. (d)(lB) and a dangerous drug as designated by Business

‘and Professmns Code secuon 4022,

COST RECOVERY

12, | Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in relevant part, that :ﬂae Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate folund to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to ps.y A sum not'td exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case with failure of the Heentiate 10 comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinsteted. Ifa case seﬂla&, 1800Very. of investigation smd enforcement costs may be

included in a stipulated settlement,

BACKGROUND

.

13, On or about February 26, 2015, officers from the Vacaville Police Department served

a search warrant on Re spondent’s residence in Vacaville, California. Upon executing the sea:rch

‘ warrast, an officer searched Respondent emd found .74 grams of heroin, five sy:rmges, and 2 cell

' phone on her person. Officers searched Respondcm’s bedroom in the house and Iooaiad WD

funchonlng digital scales, & vial containing .16 grams of black {ar herom,.and a ¢lear bag
oontalmng coneentrated cannabzs .

I‘IRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Pussessmg Controlled Substances Without a Prescnptmn)
(Bus. & Prof Code, § 4060)

14, Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary
action under Code section‘ 4060, in that on or aﬁout February 26{ 2015, she illegally possessed
heroin and; concaﬂh‘ated cannabis, controlled substances, without a preseription. The
circumstances are more fully explained in paragraph 13, above,

" . .
oo | | |
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Laws Relating to Controlied Substance)
(Bus, & Prof Code § 4301, subd, (1))

15. Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary
action under Code sacﬁcn 4301, subdivision (), in t_hat she violated state laws relating to
controlled substances, including Health and Safety Code, section 1 1350, subdivision (a)
(possessing controlled substances), and Healih and Safety Code, section 11357 , subdivision (a)
(p.lossessing concentrated cannabis), when she was found in possession of heroin and concentrated
ca,gnabis on or about February 26, 2015, The circﬁmstancas are more fqlly explained ﬁn
paragraph 13, above, o

| . PRAYER .

WHEREFORB Compleinant recuests that a hearing be held on the malters alleged in this
Accusahon, and that following the hearing, the Bosud of Pharmacy i issue & decision: \

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Reglstrat:ton Number TCH 100092, .
issued to ‘Candice Marie Lambert; ‘ )

2. O'rdering Cendice Marje Larnbert to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable cosis
of 1-;1;1& inveétiéétion and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Buginess Iand Professions Code
section 125.3; and, - | | |

'3, _ Taking guch other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED /LA re

O
‘ ' VIRGINTA HEROLD'
Bxecutive Officer
" Board of Pharmacy
Departmeit of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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